



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 651 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 33354 OF 2025
AND
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 14364 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 651 OF 2025

Goregaon Siddharth Nagar Sahakari
Griha Nirman Sanstha Limited ...Petitioner

Versus

Maharashtra Housing And Area
Development Authority & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Samir A. Vaidya a/w. Ms. Zinab Khan, for Petitioner in RPW/43/25.

Mr. Piyush Deshpande a/w. Mr. Sandeep Dubey, for Petitioner.

Ms. Manish Jagtap, for MHADA.

Ms. Anupama Pawar, AGP for Respondent No.2/State.

Mr. Netaji Gawde i/b. Sanjay Udeshi & Co. for Projects Ltd.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 19th NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. We have passed an order dated 14th October 2025, whereby in the facts and circumstances of the case, as observed in the said order that third party audit would be required to be undertaken by an expert to be appointed by the Virmata Jeejabai Technological Institute(V.J.T.I). In pursuance of the said order on 21st November 2025, the Executive Engineer Goregaon Division, MHADA has addressed a letter, to the M/s. Relcon Infraprojects Limited (the Developers), to appoint an expert from the V.J.T.I. to undertake the structural audit of the



buildings in question. We are informed by learned counsel appearing for M/s Relicon Infraprojects Limited that in pursuance thereto his clients had approached the V.J.T.I. The V.J.T.I. by its letter dated 18/11/2025 has accepted the assignment of undertaking the structural audit, subject to terms and condition as set out in the said letter dated 18/11/2025, which is addressed by Dr. Abhay Bambole, (Project Co-ordinator) Professor Structural Engineering Department to M/s Relicon Infraprojects Ltd. We are also informed that the conditions regarding payments etc. have also been completed.

2. In this view of the matter the structural audit be undertaken and completed as expeditiously as possible and in any event on or before 15th January 2026.
3. All contentions of the parties in that regard are expressly kept open.
4. List the proceedings for hearing on **20th January 2026**.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)